

No. 09-1123

Supreme Court, U.S.

MAY 18 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DONNA SCROGGIN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIK B. WALKER
HISSEY KIENZ L.L.P.
9442 Capital of Texas
Highway North
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78759
512-320-9100
erik@hkhlaw.com

JIM A. MORRIS JR.
Counsel of Record
MORRIS LAW FIRM
11614 Bee Cave Road
Suite 220
Austin, Texas 78738
512-263-7739
Jmorris@jamlawyers.com

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Reasons Not to Grant the Petition	12
A. The Court Should Not Grant Review Here to Determine Whether New Trials Limited to Punitive Damages Should Be Prohibited	14
1. Review of the new trial order in this case would be premature because the lawsuit remains in an interlocutory posture	14
2. In contrast to the new trials in various cases Wyeth cites, the new trial here will involve both Wyeth's culpability and the amount of damages and is therefore just	15
3. In deference to <i>Gasoline Products</i> , the circuit courts have consistently determined whether justice permits partial new trials based on the facts of particular cases	19
B. The Court Should Not Grant Review of this Case to Determine How District Courts Should Memorialize their <i>Daubert</i> Decisions	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The courts below fully evaluated, then rejected, defendants’ arguments based on the <i>Daubert</i> factors	30
2. The <i>Daubert</i> inquiry in this case is consistent with the holdings of all circuit courts.....	36
Conclusion.....	38
 APPENDIX A: District court order November 21, 2007	 1a
APPENDIX B: Jury verdict, compensatory phase February 25, 2008.....	 3a
APPENDIX C: Jury verdict, punitive phase March 6, 2008	 5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ajax Hardware Manufacturing Corp. v. Industrial Plants Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1977).....	27, 28
<i>Atlas Food Systems and Services, Inc. v. Crane National Vendors, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16, 29
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond D Enterprises USA, Inc. v. Steinsvaag</i> , 979 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 951 (1993).....	27
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glaser v. Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Grimm v. Leinart</i> , 705 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1066 (1984).....	25
<i>Haynes Trane Service Agency v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1190 (1995).....	36
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	30
<i>Malandris v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 1152 (10th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 824 (1983).....	22
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 318 (E.D. Pa. 1983), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 864 (1985).....	23
<i>Mason v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 910 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 891 (1983).....	26
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	18
<i>Sears v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1963).....	25
<i>Simone v. Golden Nugget Hotel & Casino</i> , 844 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1988).....	23, 24
<i>Smyth Sales v. Petroleum Heat & Power Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1944).....	16, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spence v. Board of Education of Christina School District</i> , 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Transportation Insurance Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	18
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Wiener</i> , 286 F.2d 302 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 366 U.S. 924 (1961).....	24, 25
<i>Watts v. Laurent</i> , 774 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1085 (1986).....	26
<i>Westbury v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	31, 32
<i>Williams v. Slade</i> , 431 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1970)	28
